THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Matter of an Application for Permit by:	OGC CASE NO
Florida Power Corporation, Turner Plant	DRAFT Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV Volusia County, Florida

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF EXTENSION OF TIME

The Florida Power Corporation (FPC), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby withdraws its Request for Extension of Time to file a petition for formal administrative proceedings in accordance with Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. FPC filed its last Request for Extension of Time until October 1, 1998, in response to the "Intent to Issue Title V Air Operation Permit" (Permit No. 1270020-001-AVC) for the Turner Plant located in Volusia County, Florida, to negotiate certain changes in the draft Title V permit with the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Based on discussions with Department representatives, FPC and the Department have come to an agreement on the issues involved in the above-referenced draft Title V permit. The agreement between FPC and the Department is contained in the preliminary proposed Title V permit, a copy of which is attached to this Notice. Therefore, FPC hereby withdraws its Request for Extension, conditioned upon the Department's issuance of the Proposed Permit in accordance with the Department's agreement with FPC.

RECEIVED

OCT () 1 1998

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

115596.1

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of September, 1998.

HOPPING GREEN SAMS & SMITH, P.A.

Robert A. Manning

Fla. Bar No. 0035173 123 South Calhoun Street Post Office Box 6526 Tallahassee, FL 32314

(850) 222-7500

Attorney for Florida Power Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to the following by U.S. Mail on this 30th day of September, 1998.

Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief Bureau of Air Regulation Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2600

Jeffrey Brown
Office of General Counsel
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2600

STATEMENT OF BASIS

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant Facility ID No.: 1270020 Volusia County

Initial Title V Air Operation Permit **PROPOSED Permit No.:** 1270020-001-AV

This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213, and 62-214. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

This facility consist of four simple cycle combustion turbine peaking units (CTP), all of which are pre-NSPS sources. Each CT exhausts through a separate stack. Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.

The DRAFT Title V permit was issued and contained three (3) existing steam generating emissions units, which were SG 2, SG 3, and SG 4. On January 1, 1998, they were permanently retired. All references made to these emissions units have been deleted from the text and tables. However, they are still referenced in the Acid Rain Part, which is Section IV of the permit.

The combustion turbine peaking units (CTP) may only fire new No. 2 fuel oil having a maximum sulfur content of 0.5 percent, by weight. CTP 1 and CTP 2 each have a maximum heat input of 286 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 18.0 MW (megawatts of electricity); and, the maximum heat input was changed from 278 to 286 due to the heat input curve. CTP 3 and CTP 4 each have a maximum heat input of 930 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 82.0 MW. Emissions are not controlled and each turbine exhausts through a separate stack. These emissions units are pre-NSPS and not subject to the Acid Rain Program. CTP 1 and CTP 2 began commercial service on October 9, 1970. CTP 3 and CTP 4 began commercial service on June 14, 1974. The emissions units are regulated under Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C., Permits Required.

The heat input limitations have been placed in each permit to identify the capacity of each emissions unit for the purposes of confirming that emissions testing is conducted within 95 to 100 percent of the emissions unit's rated capacity (or to limit future operation to 105 percent of the test load), to establish appropriate emissions limits and to aid in determining future rule applicability. A note below the permitted capacity condition clarifies this. Regular record keeping is not required for heat input. Instead, the owner or operator is expected to determine heat input whenever emission testing is required to demonstrate at what percentage of the rated capacity that the emissions unit was tested. Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C., included in the permit, requires measurement of process variables for emissions tests. Such heat input determination may be based on measurements of fuel consumption by various methods including but not limited to fuel flow metering or tank drop measurements, using the heat value of the fuel determined by the fuel vendor or the owner or operator, to calculate average hourly heat input during the test.

Also included in the permit (appendices) are unregulated and insignificant emissions units and/or activities.

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 14, 1996, this facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

I. Public Notice.

An "INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT" to Florida Power Corporation for the Turner Power Plant located at 201 DeBary Avenue, Deltona, Volusia County was clerked on June 25, 1997. The "PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT" was published in The Orlando Sentinel on September 3, 1997. The DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the Department's Central District office in Orlando and the permitting authority's office in Tallahassee. Proof of publication of the "PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT" was received on August 13, 1997.

II. Public Comment(s).

Comments were received and the DRAFT Title V Operation Permit was changed. The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Title V Permit and require another Public Notice. Comments were received from one respondent during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period. Listed below is each comment letter in the chronological order of receipt and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received. The comment(s) will not be restated. Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is referenced.]

- A. Letter from Mr. Scott Osbourn dated September 25, 1997, and received on September 26, 1997.
- 1. General Comments:
 - a. The permit will be updated to reflect the most recent version of Appendix TV-1.
 - b. FPC will be provided a copy of the Public Notice and proof of publication.
 - c. All references to and Figure I, Summary Report-Gaseous and Opacity Excess Emission and Monitoring System Performance Report, have been deleted.
 - d. The reference to the Order Correcting Scrivener's Error, dated July 2, 1997, has been deleted because it is no longer pertinent.
- 2. Section I. Facility Information, Subsection A:
 - a. The correct date the Title V permit application was received is June 14, 1996.
- 3. Section II. Facility-wide Conditions:
 - a. Condition 2. The word "not" will be deleted from the second line of this condition.
 - b. Condition 3. This condition will be changed to read as follows:
 - 3. General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards. General Visible Emissions Standard. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity). EPA Method 9, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., shall be used to determine compliance with this condition.
 - [Rules 62-296.320(4)(b)1. & 4., F.A.C.]
 - c. Condition 6. The words "exempt" are replaced with "insignificant" and the appendix will become "Appendix I-1".
 - d. Condition 7. Verbiage in the first line will be changed to read as the rule reads, which is "No person shall not store, pump" instead of "The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump......". Also, a "{Permitting note:...}" has been added to state that "nothing has been deemed or ordered necessary by the Department to date".
- 4. Section III. Subsection A Conditions:
- a. Since steam boilers SG2, SG3 and SG4, were permanently retired on January 1, 1998, the original Subsection A has been deleted; and, the original "Subsection B' has been relabeled as "Subsection A". Also, any comments regarding this section ("A") are obsolete and will not be addressed.
- 5. Section III. Subsection B Conditions (now it is "Subsection A"):
 - a. Condition B.7. (now A.7.). The Department will make any necessary permitting action once FPC determines the status of CTP 3 and CTP 4.

Proposed Permit Determination

Florida Power Corporation: Turner Power Plant PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Page 2 of 2

b. Condition B.12. (now A.12.). This condition will be revised to read as follow:

A.12. The fuel sulfur content, percent by weight, provided by the vendor or permittee for each delivery of liquid fuels shall be evaluated using either ASTM D2622-94, ASTM D4294-90(95), both ASTM D4057-88 and ASTM D129-91, or the latest edition(s).

[Rules 62-213.440 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]

c. Condition B.13. (now A.13.). As requested, this condition will be reworded to read as follows:

A.13. Operating Rate During Testing.

Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as 95 - 100 percent of the manufacturer's rated heat input achievable for the average ambient (or conditioned) air temperature during the test. If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat input vs. inlet temperature curve will be adjusted by the increment equal to the difference between the design heat input value and 105 percent of the value reached during the test, provided however, operations do not exceed 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by this permit. Data, curves, and calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate correction at both design and test conditions shall be submitted to the Department's local office with the compliance test report. [Rules 62-297.310(2) & (2)(a), F.A.C.; and, requested by the applicant on September 25, 1997]

6. Section III. Acid Rain Part:

- a. Condition 1. Compliance with provisions in the DEP form is referenced so the form date is appropriate. The date the acid rain application was received is stated on the placard page of this permit. No change will be made.
- b. Condition 4. This condition will be moved to the facility wide section and conditions renumbered accordingly.

7. Table & Appendix:

- a. Table 1-1. As stated in response A.4.a. above, any reference to emissions units SG2, SG3 and SG4, will be deleted from the table.
- b. Table 1-2. See response A.7.a.
- c. Table 2-1. See response A.7.a.
- d. Appendix E-1. This appendix is now "Appendix I-1". The request to delete the references to the hazardous waste building, lube oil storage building, and portable unleaded gasoline tank is not acceptable since these emissions units are not on the EPA's trivial list.
- d. Appendix U-1. Surface Coating and Solvent Cleaning will be moved to Appendix I-1 and reference to the Helper Cooling Towers will be deleted. The Emergency Generator reference will be made plural.

B. Letter from Mr. Scott H. Osbourn dated August 27, 1998.

1. Based on the request, a permitting note will be added to condition A.1. as follows:

{Permitting note: The heat input limitations have been placed in the permit to identify the capacity of each emissions unit for purposes of confirming that emissions testing is conducted within 95-100 percent of the emissions unit's rated capacity (or to limit future operation to 105 percent of the test load), to establish appropriate limits and to aid in determining future rule applicability.}

2. Based on the request, a paragraph will be added to the Statement of Basis as follows:

The heat input limitations have been placed in each permit to identify the capacity of each emissions unit for the purposes of confirming that emissions testing is conducted within 95 to 100 percent of the emissions unit's rated capacity (or to limit future operation to 105 percent of the test load), to establish appropriate emissions limits and to aid in determining future rule applicability. A note below the permitted capacity condition clarifies this. Regular record keeping is not required for heat input. Instead, the owner or operator is expected to determine heat input whenever emission testing is required to demonstrate at what percentage of the rated capacity that the emissions unit was tested. Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C., included in the permit, requires measurement of process variables for emissions tests. Such heat input determination may be based on measurements of fuel consumption by various methods including but not limited to fuel flow metering or tank drop measurements, using the heat value of the fuel determined by the fuel vendor or the owner or operator, to calculate average hourly heat input during the test.

III. Conclusion.

The permitting authority will issue the PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV, with any changes noted above.



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

Permittee:

Florida Power Corporation 3201 34th Street South St. Petersburg, Florida 33711 PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

SIC Nos.: 49

Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit

This permit is for the operation of the Turner Power Plant. This facility is located at 201 Debary Avenue, Deltona, Volusia; UTM Coordinates: Zone 17, 473.4 km East and 3193.3 km North; Latitude: 28° 51' 08" North and Longitude: 81° 16' 22" West.

STATEMENT OF BASIS: This initial Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213, and 62-214. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:

Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities Appendix I-1, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS (version dated 12/02/97) OGC Order TFR-92-A-01 dated March 11, 1993

Effective Date: January 1, 1999

Renewal Application Due Date: July 5, 2003

Expiration Date: December 31, 2003

Howard L. Rhodes, Director Division of Air Resources Management

HLR/sms/bm

Initial Title V Air Operation Permit Florida Power Corporation - Turner Power Plant PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Table of Contents

Section	Page Number(s)
Placard Page.	1
I. Facility Information	
A. Facility Description.	
B. Summary of Emissions unit(s) with ID No(s).	
C. Relevant Documents	
II. Facility-wide Conditions	3 - 4
III. Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions	
A. Combustion Turbine Peaking Units (Pre-NSPS Sources)	5 - 8
IV. Acid Rain Program	
A. Acid Rain, Phase II	9 - 10

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant Facility ID No.: 1270020 Volusia County

Initial Title V Air Operation Permit PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Permitting Authority:

State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Air Resources Management
Bureau of Air Regulation
Title V Section

Mail Station #5505 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 850/488-1344 Fax: 850/922-6979

PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

Section I. Facility Information.

Subsection A. Facility Description.

This facility consist of four simple cycle combustion turbine peaking units (CTP), all of which are pre-NSPS emissions units. The three steam generators, Nos. SG 2, SG3 and SG4, were permanently retired on January 1, 1998. Each CT exhausts through a separate stack. Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 14, 1996, this facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

Subsection B. Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).

E.U. ID Nos.	
	Brief Description
-002	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator No. SG 2 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)
-003004	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator No. SG 3 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)
-005006	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator No. SG 4 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)
-011	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit (Pre-NSPS) No. CTP 1
-012	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit (Pre-NSPS) No. CTP 2
-009	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit (Pre-NSPS) No. CTP 3
-010	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit (Pre-NSPS) No. CTP 4

Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.

Subsection C. Relevant Documents.

The documents listed below are not a part of this permit; however, they are specifically related to this permitting action.

These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:

Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History/ID Number Changes

These documents are on file with the permitting authority:

Phase II Acid Rain Application/Compliance Plan received December 14, 1995.

Initial Title V Permit Application received June 14, 1996.

DRAFT Title V permit clerked on August 25, 1997.

Mr. Scott Osbourn's letter received September 25, 1997.

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue's letter received July 9, 1998.

Mr. Scott H. Osbourn's letter dated August 27, 1998.

Section II. Facility-wide Conditions.

The following conditions apply facility-wide:

- 1. APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is a part of this permit.

 {Permitting note: APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is distributed to the permittee only. Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided a copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.}
- 2. **Not federally enforceable.** General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited. No person shall cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor. [Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]
- 3. General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards. General Visible Emissions Standard. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity). EPA Method 9, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., shall be used to determine compliance with this condition.

 [Rules 62-296.320(4)(b)1. & 4., F.A.C.]
- 4. <u>Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA)</u>. If required by 40 CFR 68, the permittee shall submit to the implementing agency:
 - a. a risk management plan (RMP) when, and if, such requirement becomes applicable; and,
- b. certification forms and/or RMPs according to the promulgated rule schedule. [40 CFR 68]
- 5. <u>Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.</u> Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit. [Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]
- 6. <u>Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities.</u> Appendix I-1, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit. [Rules 62-213.440(1), 62-213.430(6) and 62-4.040(1)(b), F.A.C.]
- 7. General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Volatile Organic Compounds Emissions or Organic Solvents Emissions. No person shall store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds or organic solvents without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department.

{Permitting note: Nothing has been deemed or ordered necessary by the Department to date.}

[Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C.]

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV Facility ID No.: 1270020

8. Not federally enforceable. Reasonable precautions should be taken to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility. Steps presently taken at the facility to minimize particulate emissions are as follows:

- Maintenance of paved areas as needed,
- Regular mowing of grass and care of vegetation,
- Limiting access to plant property by unnecessary vehicles; and,
- ♦ Additional or alternative activities may be utilized to minimize unconfined particulate emissions. [Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)2., F.A.C.; and, proposed by applicant in the initial Title V permit application received June 14, 1996.]
- 9. When appropriate, any recording, monitoring, or reporting requirements that are time-specific shall be in accordance with the effective date of the permit, which defines day one. [Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]
- 10. The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department's Central District office:

Department of Environmental Protection Central District Office 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Telephone: 407/894-7555 Fax: 407/897-2966

11. Any reports, data, notifications, certifications, and requests required to be sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, should be sent to:

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region 4

Air, Pesticides & Toxics Management Division
Operating Permits Section
61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, Georgia 32303
Telephone: 404/562-9099
Fax: 404/562-9095

12. <u>Statement of Compliance</u>. The annual statement of compliance pursuant to Rule 62-213.440(3), F.A.C., shall be submitted within sixty (60) days after the end of the calendar year. {See condition No. 52., Appendix TV-1, Title V Conditions} [Rule 62-214.420(11), F.A.C.]

Section III. Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions.

Subsection A. This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).

<u>E.U.</u>	
ID Nos.	Brief Description
-011	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 1
-012	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 2
-009	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 3
-010	Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 4

The above referenced combustion turbine peaking units (CTP) can only fire new No. 2 fuel oil having a maximum sulfur content of 0.5 percent, by weight. CTP 1 and CTP 2 each have a maximum heat input of 286 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 18.0 MW (megawatts of electricity). CTP 3 and CTP 4 each have a maximum heat input of 930 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 82.0 MW. Pollutant emissions are not controlled and each turbine exhausts through a separate stack. These emissions units are pre-NSPS and not subject to the Acid Rain Program. CTP 1 and CTP 2 began commercial service on October 9, 1970. CTP 3 and CTP 4 began commercial service on June 14, 1974.

{Permitting Note: The emissions units are regulated under Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C., Permits Required.}

The following specific conditions apply to the above referenced emissions units:

Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters

A.1. Permitted Capacity. CTP 1 and CTP 2 each have a maximum heat input of 286 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 18.0 MW (megawatts of electricity). CTP 3 and CTP 4 each have a maximum heat input of 930 MMBtu/hour at 59° F and each power a generator rated at 82.0 MW. At other ambient temperatures, the units shall be operated in accordance with established performance curves, which will be made available at the site during compliance testing.

{Permitting note: The heat input limitations have been placed in the permit to identify the capacity of each emissions unit for purposes of confirming that emissions testing is conducted within 95-100 percent of the emissions unit's rated capacity (or to limit future operation to 105 percent of the test load), to establish appropriate limits and to aid in determining future rule applicability.}

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; and, AO 64-176745A]

- A.2. Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation After Testing. See specific condition A.13.
- A.3. Methods of Operation Fuels. Only new No. 2 fuel oil shall be fired in these turbines. [Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.; and, AO 64-176745A]
- A.4. <u>Hours of Operation</u>. Each emissions unit may operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year/CT. [Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]

Emission Limitations and Standards

{Permitting note: Table 1-3, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only. This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}

A.5. <u>Visible Emissions</u>. Visible emissions from each turbine shall not be equal to or greater than 20 percent opacity.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.; and, AO 64-176745.]

A.6. <u>Sulfur Content</u>. The sulfur content of the new No. 2 fuel oil shall not exceed 0.5 percent, by weight. [Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.; and AO 64-176745.]

Excess Emissions

- A.7. Excess emissions from these emissions units resulting from startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.

 [Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C.]
- A.8. Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be prohibited.

[Rule 62-210.700(4), F.A.C.]

Monitoring of Operations

A.9. The permittee shall demonstrate compliance with the sulfur content limit with a fuel analysis provided by the vendor or the permittee for each liquid fuel delivery. See specific condition A.12. [Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.; and, AO 64-176745.]

A.10. Determination of Process Variables

- (a) Required Equipment. The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which compliance tests are required shall install, operate, and maintain equipment or instruments necessary to determine process variables, such as process weight input or heat input, when such data are needed in conjunction with emissions data to determine the compliance of the emissions unit with applicable emission limiting standards.
- (b) Accuracy of Equipment. Equipment or instruments used to directly or indirectly determine process variables, including devices such as belt scales, weight hoppers, flow meters, and tank scales, shall be calibrated and adjusted to indicate the true value of the parameter being measured with sufficient accuracy to allow the applicable process variable to be determined within 10% of its true value.

 [Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C.]

Test Methods and Procedures

{Permitting note: Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only. This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}

A.11. The test method for visible emissions shall be EPA Method 9, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.

[Rules 62-204.800, 62-296.320(4)(b)4.a. and 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

A.12. The fuel sulfur content, percent by weight, provided by the vendor or permittee for each delivery of liquid fuels shall be evaluated using either ASTM D2622-94, ASTM D4294-90, both ASTM D4057-88 and ASTM D129-91, or the latest edition.

[Rules 62-213.440 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]

A.13. Operating Rate During Testing

Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as 95-100 percent of the manufacturer's rated heat input achievable for the average ambient (or conditioned) air temperature during the test. If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat input vs. inlet temperature curve will be adjusted by the increment equal to the difference between the design heat input value and 105 percent of the value reached during the test, provided however, operations do not exceed 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by this permit. Data, curves, and calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate correction at both design and test conditions shall be submitted to the Department's local office with the compliance test report. [Rules 62-297.310(2) & (2)(a), F.A.C.; and, requested by the applicant on September 25, 1997]

A.14. Applicable Test Procedures

(a) Required Sampling Time.

- 2. Opacity Compliance Tests. When EPA Method 9 is specified as the applicable opacity test method, the required minimum period of observation for a compliance test shall be sixty (60) minutes for emissions units which emit or have the potential to emit 100 tons per year or more of particulate matter, and thirty (30) minutes for emissions units which have potential emissions less than 100 tons per year of particulate matter and are not subject to a multiple-valued opacity standard. The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur. Exceptions to these requirements are as follows:
 - c. The minimum observation period for opacity tests conducted by employees or agents of the Department to verify the day-to-day continuing compliance of a unit or activity with an applicable opacity standard shall be twelve minutes.

[Rule 62-297.310(4)(a)2.c., F.A.C.]

- A.15. <u>Frequency of Compliance Tests</u>. The following provisions apply only to those emissions units that are subject to an emissions limiting standard for which compliance testing is required.
- (a) General Compliance Testing.
 - 3. The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to any emission limiting standard shall conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable emission limiting standard prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit. Emissions units that are required to conduct an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual compliance test to satisfy the requirements of this provision. In renewing an air operation permit pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(2)(a)3.b., c., or d., F.A.C., the Department

shall not require submission of emission compliance test results for any emissions unit that, during the year prior to renewal:

- a. Did not operate; or,
- b. In the case of a fuel burning emissions unit, burned liquid fuel for a total of no more than 400 hours.
- 4. During each federal fiscal year (October 1 September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit, the owner or operator of each emissions unit shall have a formal compliance test conducted for:
 - a. Visible emissions, if there is an applicable standard;
- 8. Any combustion turbine that does not operate for more than 400 hours per year shall conduct a visible emissions compliance test once per each five-year period, coinciding with the term of its air operation permit.
- 9. The owner or operator shall notify the Department, at least 15 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to begin, of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the test contact person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test conducted for the owner or operator.
- (b) <u>Special Compliance Tests</u>. When the Department, after investigation, has good reason (such as complaints, increased visible emissions or questionable maintenance of control equipment) to believe that any applicable emission standard contained in a Department rule or in a permit issued pursuant to those rules is being violated, it may require the owner or operator of the emissions unit to conduct compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions from the emissions unit and to provide a report on the results of said tests to the Department.
- (c) <u>Waiver of Compliance Test Requirements</u>. If the owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to a compliance test requirement demonstrates to the Department, pursuant to the procedure established in Rule 62-297.620, F.A.C., that the compliance of the emissions unit with an applicable weight emission limiting standard can be adequately determined by means other than the designated test procedure, such as specifying a surrogate standard of no visible emissions for particulate matter sources equipped with a bag house or specifying a fuel analysis for sulfur dioxide emissions, the Department shall waive the compliance test requirements for such emissions units and order that the alternate means of determining compliance be used, provided, however, the provisions of Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C., shall apply.

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.; and, SIP approved]

A.16. <u>Visible Emissions Testing - Annual</u>. By this permit, annual emissions compliance testing for visible emissions is not required for these emissions units while burning only liquid fuels for less than 400 hours per year.

[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)4. and 8., F.A.C.]

Record keeping and Reporting Requirements

A.17. <u>Malfunction Reporting</u>. In the case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, each owner or operator shall notify the Department in accordance with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C. A full written report on the malfunctions shall be submitted in a quarterly report, if requested by the Department. [Rule 62-210.700(6), F.A.C.]

A.18. Test Reports

- (a) The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which a compliance test is required shall file a report with the Department on the results of each such test.
- (b) The required test report shall be filed with the Department as soon as practical but no later than 45 days after the last sampling run of each test is completed. [Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.]

PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

Section IV. This section is the Acid Rain Program

Operated by: Florida Power Corporation

ORIS code: 8049

Subsection A. This subsection addresses the Acid Rain Program, Phase II.

The emissions units listed below are regulated under Acid Rain Program, Phase II.

E.U. ID Nos. Description

-002	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator - SG 2 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)
-003 & -004	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator - SG 3 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)
-005 & -006	Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator - SG 4 (Permanently Retired 1/1/98)

A.1. The "Retired Unit Exemption" form submitted for this facility constitutes the Acid Rain Part application pursuant to 40 CFR 72.8 and is a part of this permit. The owners and operators of these acid rain units shall comply with the standard requirements and special provisions set forth in DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a)3., dated July 1, 1995, and signed by the designated representative on July 3, 1998. These units are subject to the following: 40 CFR 72.1, which requires the units to have an Acid Rain Part as part of its Title V permit; 40 CFR 72.2, which provides associated definitions; 40 CFR 72.3, which provides measurements, abbreviations, and acronyms; 40 CFR 72.4, which provides the federal authority of the Administrator; 40 CFR 72.5, which provides the authority of the states; 40 CFR 72.6, which makes the boilers Phase II units; 40 CFR 72.10, which gives the public access to information about these units; and, 40 CFR 72.13, which incorporates certain ASTM methods into 40 CFR Part 72.

[Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. and Rule 62-214.340, F.A.C.]

A.2. Sulfur dioxide (SO₂) allowance allocations for each Acid Rain unit are as follows:

E.U. ID Nos.	EPA ID	Year	2000	2001	2002	2003
-002	2	SO2 allowances, under Table 2 or 3 of 40 CFR Part 73	542*	542*	542*	542*
-003 & -004	3	SO2 allowances, under Table 2 or 3 of 40 CFR Part 73	712*	712*	712*	712*
-005 & -006	4	SO2 allowances, under Table 2 or 3 of 40 CFR Part 73	603*	603*	603*	603*

^{*}The number of allowances held by an Acid Rain source in a unit account may differ from the number allocated by the USEPA under Table 2 or 3 of 40 CFR 73.

Florida Power Corporation
Turner Power Plant

PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV Facility ID No.: 1270020

A.3. <u>Emission Allowances</u>. Emissions from sources subject to the Federal Acid Rain Program (Title IV) shall not exceed any allowances that the source lawfully holds under the Federal Acid Rain Program. Allowances shall not be used to demonstrate compliance with a non-Title IV applicable requirement of the Act.

- a. No permit revision shall be required for increases in emissions that are authorized by allowances acquired pursuant to the Federal Acid Rain Program, provided that such increases do not require a permit revision pursuant to Rule 62-213.440(3), F.A.C.
- b. No limit shall be placed on the number of allowances held by the source under the Federal Acid Rain program.
- c. Allowances shall be accounted for under the Federal Acid Rain Program. [Rule 62-213.440(1)(c), F.A.C.]
- A.4. <u>Fast-Track Revisions of Acid Rain Parts</u>. Those Acid Rain sources making a change described at Rule 62-214.370(4), F.A.C., may request such change as provided in Rule 62-213.413, F.A.C. [Rules 62-213.413 and 62-214.370(4), F.A.C.]
- A.5. Comments, notes, and justifications: None.

PROPOSED Permit ID No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

Table 1-1, Air Pollutant Emission Allowables and Terms

E.U. ID Nos. Brief Description

-011 Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 1 -012 Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 2									
·			Allowab	le Emissions		Equivalent Em	ission ^t		
Pollutant Name	Fuel(s)	Hours/ Year	Standards	lbs/hour	TPY	lb/hour	TPY	Regulatory Citation(s)	See Permit Condition(s)
Visible Emissions	New No. 2 F.O.	8760	< 20% Opacity					Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.	A.5
Sulfur Dioxide	New No. 2 F.O.	8760	max. 0.50% S by wt.			142.56 ²	624.43 ²	Rule 62-213440, F.A.C.	A.6

-009 Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 3 -010 Combustion Turbine Peaking Unit CTP 4									
Allowable Emissions Equivalent Emission									
Pollutant Name	Fuel(s)	Hours/ Year •	Standards	lbs/hour	TPY	lb/hour	TPY	Regulatory Citation(s)	See Permit Condition(s)
Visible Emissions	New No. 2 F.O.	8760	< 20% Opacity					Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.	A.5
Sulfur Dioxide	New No. 2 F.O.	8760	max. 0.50% S by wt.			476.92 ³	2088.92	Rule 62-213440, F.A.C.	A.6

The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational purposes only.

Emissions based on a maximum heat input of 286 MMBtu/hr. at 59°F, operating 8760 hr/yr., and maximum F.O. sulfur content of 0.50 %, by wt.

Emissions based on a maximum heat input of 930 MMBtu/hr. at 59°F, operating 8760 hr/yr., and maximum F.O. sulfur content of 0.50 %, by wt. Note: This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only and does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.

Oil

VE

PROPOSED Permit ID No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

A. 11,14,15 & 16

Table 2-1, Compliance Testing Requirements

EPA Meth. 9

	Hef Descr TP 1 TP 2 TP 3 TP 4	ption					
Pollutant Name	Fuel(s)	EPA/Reference	Testing Time	Frequency	Min. Compl.	CMS	Permit Condition(s)
or parameter		Method	or Frequency	Base Date ²	Test Time		
SO ₂	Oil	F.O. Analysis ¹	Per Delivery		NA		A.12

Annual

1 Hour

Note: This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only and does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.

Sulfur content of the fuel oil shall be provided by the supplier or permittee for every delivery.

Frequency base date established for planning purposes only; see Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.

Test not required in years that fuel oil is fired less than 400 hours. If a combustion turbine is operated less than 400 hours per year, test is only required once every 5 years, during the year prior to renewal.

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant

PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270020-001-AV

Facility ID No.: 1270020

Appendix U-1. List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.

<u>Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities</u>. An emissions unit which emits no "emissions-limited pollutant" and which is subject to no unit-specific work practice standard, though it may be subject to regulations applied on a facility-wide basis (e.g., unconfined emissions, odor, general opacity) or to regulations that require only that it be able to prove exemption from unit-specific emissions or work practice standards.

Brief Description of Emissions Units and/or Activities:

Emissions Unit	Description
-xxx	General Purpose Engines
-xxx	Fuel Storage Tanks
-xxx	Emergency Generators

Appendix H-1, Permit History/ID Number Changes

Florida Power Corporation Turner Power Plant

Facility ID No.: 1270020

Permit History (for tracking purposes):

E.U.						
<u>ID No</u>	<u>Description</u>	Permit No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Extended Date	Revised Date(s)
-003	FFSG Unit #3 Stack "A"	AO64-185095	10/31/90	09/25/95	8/14/96	
-004	FFSG Unit #3 Stack "B"	AO64-185095	10/31/90	09/25/95	8/14/96	
-005	Unit #4 - Stack "A"	AO64-185095	10/31/90	09/25/95	8/14/96	
-006	Unit #4 - Stack "B"	AO64-185095	10/31/90	09/25/95	8/14/96	
-009	Peaking Unit #3 Oil Fired Gas Turbine	AO64-176745	07/03/90	01/15/96		
-010	Peaking Unit #4 Oil Fired	AO64-176745	07/03/90	01/15/96		
-011	Peaking Gen. Turbine P1	AO64-176745	07/03/90	01/15/96		
-012	Peaking Gen. Turbine P2	AO64-176745	07/03/90	01/15/96		

(if applicable) ID Number Changes (for tracking purposes):

From: Facility ID No.: 30ORL640020

To: Facility ID No.: 1270020

Notes:

- 1 AO permit(s) automatic extension(s) in Rule 62-210.300(2)(a)3.a., F.A.C., effective 03/21/96.
- 2 AC permit(s) automatic extension(s) in Rule 62-213.420(1)(a)4., F.A.C., effective 03/20/96.

{Rule 62-213.420(1)(b)2., F.A.C., effective 03/20/96, allows Title V Sources to operate under existing valid permits}